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Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated Financial Statements
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in
accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations and for such internal control as
management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free
from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the entity's ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the entity or to cease operations, or
has no realistic alternative but to do so.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Primate and the Members of 
The General Synod of the Anglican Church of Canada
TORONTO
Ontario

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of The General Synod of the Anglican
Church of Canada which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2024 and
the consolidated statement of operations, consolidated statement of changes in net assets and consolidated
statement of cash flows for the year then ended and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a
summary of significant accounting policies.

Opinion

Basis for  Opinion
We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities
under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated
Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the entity in accordance with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada, and we have
fulfilled our other responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we
have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the entity's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole
are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes
our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in
accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when
it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the
financial position of the entity as at December 31, 2024 and the results of its operations and its cash flows for
the year then ended in accordance with Canadian accounting standards for not-for-profit organizations.
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• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due
to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
entity's internal control.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and
related disclosures made by management.

• Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may
cast significant doubt on the entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material
uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the
consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our
conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future
events or conditions may cause the entity to cease to continue as a going concern.

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying transactions and
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

MARKHAM, Canada
June 25, 2025

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit.

NORTON McMULLEN LLP
Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional
judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:
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THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at December 31, 2024 2023

ASSETS

Current
Cash 784,374$        1,361,930$     
Accounts receivable 578,184         606,772         
Inventory 230,502         33,065           
Prepaid expenses and other assets 163,370         62,100           

1,756,430$     2,063,867$     

Investments (Note 2) 38,654,257     34,654,384     

Vehicle Loans Receivable (Note 3) 66,537           106,940         

Capital Assets (Note 4) 2,002,136       2,085,686       

42,479,360$   38,910,877$   

LIABILITIES 

Current 
 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 596,452$        493,542$        

Deferred contributions (Note 5) 5,260,838       5,251,073       
5,857,290$     5,744,615$     

Annuities (Note 6) 604,309         1,019,970       
6,461,599$     6,764,585$     

NET ASSETS
Unrestricted 15,094,700$   11,844,540$   
Internally designated (Note 7) 13,680,685     13,740,151     
Endowments 7,242,376       6,561,601       

36,017,761$   32,146,292$   

42,479,360$   38,910,877$   

Contingencies (Note 11)
Commitments (Note 13)

Approved by the Board:

____________________________________  Director              ____________________________________  Director  

Out of balance                      -                           See accompanying notes - 3 - 



THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS 
As at December 31,

INTERNALLY TOTAL TOTAL
UNRESTRICTED DESIGNATED ENDOWMENTS 2024 2023

NET ASSETS - BEGINNING 11,844,540$    13,740,151$    6,561,601$      32,146,292$    30,168,126$    

Excess of revenues over expenses 3,190,694       -                  -                  3,190,694       1,527,489       

Transfer to (from) internally designated 
   net assets, net (Note 7) 59,466            (59,466)           -                  -                  -                  

Net investment income allocated to  
externally restricted endowments (Note 2) -                  -                  680,775          680,775          450,677          

NET ASSETS - ENDING 15,094,700$    13,680,685$    7,242,376$      36,017,761$    32,146,292$    

       See accompanying notes - 4 - 



THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS 
For the year ended December 31, 2024 2023

REVENUES 
   Contributions from Dioceses 7,051,915$     6,746,330$     
   Other revenue (Note 8) 858,299         626,896         
   Anglican Journal 615,690         679,710         
   Grants and other contributions 615,479         657,348         
   Resources for mission 397,892         451,124         

9,539,275$     9,161,408$     

EXPENSES
   Council of the North grants 2,050,005$     2,150,000$     
   Administration 1,330,543       1,247,799       
   Governance 998,280         1,068,323       
   Indigenous ministries 989,816         1,367,917       
   Anglican Journal 838,375         883,473         
   Communications 755,002         835,778         
   Other program initiatives 750,990         580,576         
   Primate and House of Bishops 546,795         563,266         
   Faith, worship and ministry 453,224         439,257         
   Resources for mission 300,791         305,215         
   Affiliations 286,052         289,875         
   Global relations 267,428         474,450         
   Public Witness for Social and Ecological Justice 209,139         190,570         

9,776,440$     10,396,499$   

DEFICIENCY OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES
FROM OPERATIONS (237,165)$       (1,235,091)$    

   Investment income (Note 2) 3,427,859       2,762,580       

EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER EXPENSES 3,190,694$     1,527,489$     

       See accompanying notes - 5 - 



CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the year ended December 31, 2024 2023

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS WERE PROVIDED BY (USED IN):

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Excess of revenue over expenditures 3,190,694$     1,527,489$     
Items not affecting cash:

Amortization 134,218 129,716
Net unrealized gains (1,809,439)      (1,508,663)      
Net realized gains (633,124)        (491,917)        
Income distributions (765,149)        (477,239)        
Investment income allocated to deferred contributions (306,252)        (1,048,191)      

(189,052)$       (1,868,805)$    

Net change in non-cash working capital balances:
Accounts receivable 28,588           464,625         
Inventory (197,437)        4,744             
Prepaid expense and other assets (101,270)        99,686           

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 102,910         (89,242)          
Deferred contributions 9,765             (164,069)        

 (346,496)$       (1,553,061)$    

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of capital assets (50,669)$        (39,306)$        
Change in investments 157,771         (142,494)        
Contributions to The Consolidated Trust Fund (13,951)          -                 
Advances for car loans -                 (95,050)          
Repayment of car loans 40,403           41,442           
Annuities, net of investment income allocated (Note 2) (364,614)        (179,214)        

 (231,060)$       (414,622)$       

DECREASE IN CASH (577,556)$       (1,967,683)$    

CASH - Beginning 1,361,930       3,329,613       

CASH - Ending 784,374$        1,361,930$     

THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA

       See accompanying notes - 6 - 



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

NATURE OF OPERATIONS

THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA

The Missionary Society of the Anglican Church of England in Canada (“The Missionary Society”) was
incorporated by Act of Parliament in 1903 to carry out the general missionary work of the Church and
consisted of all members of The Church of England in Canada, known as the Anglican Church of Canada
after 1955. Subject to the authority of The General Synod, the work of the society was administered by a
Board of Management. Originally a very active body, the work and structure of The Missionary Society
changed over several decades, and currently only provides car loans to the missionary dioceses and holds
a small number of externally restricted endowments. While the Board of Management has not had
administrative or operational duties since 1970, it still meets once a year to approve the consolidated
financial statements and to deal with any business related to remaining funds.

The General Synod of the Anglican Church of Canada (“The General Synod”) was incorporated by Act of
Parliament in 1921 as the central representative body of the Anglican Church of Canada (the “Church”)
with authority and jurisdiction in all matters affecting in any way the general interest and well-being of the
whole Church including: relations of the Church to other religious bodies in Canada and elsewhere;
relations of the Church to the worldwide Anglican Communion; the definition of the doctrines of the
Church in harmony with the Solemn Declaration adopted in 1893; structural uniformity in relation to the
episcopal prerogative of licensing clergy; the basic standards of theological education and the
qualifications and training of candidates for the ministry of the Church; and as a partner in the worldwide
Anglican Communion and in the universal church, to proclaim and celebrate the gospel of Jesus Christ in
worship and action.

The Missionary Society is a registered charity with Canada Revenue Agency, and thus, is not subject to
income taxes.

The General Synod is a registered charity with Canada Revenue Agency, and thus, is not subject to
income taxes.

The consolidated financial statements include the assets, liabilities, net assets, revenues and expenses of
The General Synod and The Missionary Society (the "Organization").
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

a) Use of Estimates

b)  Revenue Recognition

Resources for mission revenue represents contributions received and are recognized as noted
above.

Investment income, which consists of interest, dividends, income distributions from pooled funds,
and realized and unrealized gains and losses, is recorded in the consolidated statement of
operations, except to the extent that it is externally restricted, in which case it is added to or
deducted from endowment net assets or other restricted balances. 

Externally restricted contributions, excluding endowment contributions, are deferred when initially
recorded in the accounts and recognized as revenue in the year in which the related expenses are
recognized. Externally restricted endowment contributions are recognized as direct increases in net
assets when initially recorded in the accounts. 

Anglican journal revenue includes contributions, advertising and subscription revenue.
Contributions are recognized as noted above. Advertising and subscription revenues are
recognized when the publication is distributed.

The Organization follows the deferral method of accounting for contributions, which include
grants, bequests and other donations. Unrestricted grants and bequests are recorded in the
accounts when received or receivable if the amount to be received can be reasonably estimated
and collection is reasonably assured. Other donations which are unrestricted are recorded when
received, since pledges are not legally enforceable claims.

The presentation of the Organization consolidated financial statements, in conformity with
ASNPO, requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts in the
consolidated financial statements and the disclosure in the notes thereto. Actual results could
differ from those estimates used in preparing the consolidated financial statements. Balances
which require some degree of estimation are allowance of doubtful accounts, inventory
obsolescence, investments, useful lives and impairment of capital assets, accrued liabilities,
valuation of annuities, and allocated expenses.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Canadian accounting
standards for not-for-profit organizations (ASNPO) and include the following significant accounting
policies:
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

c)  Endowments

d)  Grant Expenses

Grant expenses are recorded when approved and the recipient has met all conditions.

e)  Inventory

f)  Foreign Currency Translation 

g)  Pension Plan

h) Capital Assets

Rate Method

Buildings 40 years Straight-line 
Furniture and equipment 3 to 10 years Straight-line 

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated into Canadian dollars at exchange
rates prevailing at the transaction date. Monetary assets and liabilities are translated into Canadian
dollars at exchange rates in effect at the date of the consolidated statement of financial position.
Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the historical rate. Exchange gains and losses
are included in the consolidated statement of operations, except to the extent that they relate to
investments, in which case they are accounted for consistent with the related investment income
(loss).

Inventory comprises stock of Anglican Book Centre, which is carried at the lower of cost, as
determined using the first-in, first-out method, and net realizable value.

The Organization participates in a multi-employer defined benefit plan. As required under ASNPO,
defined contribution plan accounting is applied to the multi-employer defined benefit plan,
whereby contributions are expensed on an accrual basis, as the participating employers do not
individually have sufficient information to apply defined benefit plan accounting.

Capital assets are recorded at cost. Amortization is being calculated on a straight-line basis over
the estimated useful lives of the assets over the following periods:

Endowments represent contributions where the donor has required that the capital be maintained
permanently with the income available for various purposes.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA

1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

i) Impairment of Capital Assets

j)   Contributed Materials and Services 

Contributed materials and services are not recognized in these consolidated financial statements.

k) Financial Instruments 

Measurement of Financial Instruments

Impairment

Financial assets measured at amortized cost include cash, accounts receivable, investments (other
than those quoted in an active market) and vehicle loans receivable. Financial liabilities measured
at amortized cost include accounts payable and accrued liabilities.

The Organization initially measures all of its financial assets and liabilities originated or exchanged
in arm's length transactions at fair value and subsequently measures all of its financial assets and
liabilities at amortized cost, except for investments in marketable securities which are measured at
fair value. Changes in fair value are recognized in the excess of revenues over expenses in the
period incurred. 

The Organization has no financial assets measured at fair value and has not elected to carry any
financial asset or liability at fair value.

When a tangible capital asset no longer contributes to an organization’s ability to provide goods
and services, or the value of future economic benefits or service potential associated with the
tangible capital asset is less than its net carrying amount, the net carrying amount of the tangible
capital asset is written down to the asset’s fair value or replacement cost.

Financial assets measured at amortized cost are tested for impairment when events or
circumstances indicate possible impairment. Write-downs, if any, are recognized in the excess of
revenues over expenses and may be subsequently reversed to the extent that the net effect after
the reversal is the same as if there had been no write-down.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA

2. INVESTMENTS 

Cash and working capital  $     262,640 1%  $     175,540 1%

Fixed income 
Canadian pooled fund  $10,383,057 30%  $  9,802,380 32%

Equities
Canadian equities 7,478,761$   21% 6,216,054$   20%
U.S. equities 6,648,116     19% 4,974,497     16%
Global equity pooled funds 2,368,397     7% 2,367,275     8%

16,495,274$ 13,557,826$ 44%

Alternative investments 
Multi-strategy fund 4,706,675$   13% 4,193,485$   14%
Infrastructure Fund 1,442,209     4% 1,359,845     4%

6,148,884$   5,553,330$   18%

Real estate 
Canadian real estate pooled fund 1,824,411$   5% 1,867,547$   6%

35,114,266$ 100% 30,956,623$ 100%

Investments not held within the Consolidated Trust Fund:

2024 2023

GIC's - interest at 4.60% - 4.75%, maturing between March 2025 
and March 2026 (2023 - 5.60% maturing September 2024) 3,539,991$   3,171,438$   

High interest savings -               526,323        
3,539,991$   3,697,761$   

Total 38,654,257$ 34,654,384$ 

20232024

Investments of The General Synod are held in The Anglican Church of Canada Consolidated Trust
Fund (“The Consolidated Trust Fund”), a trust that invests funds of The General Synod and other
organizations. The two organizations are related by virtue of certain common governance team
members and common members. Approximately 70% of the investments belong to The General
Synod. The Consolidated Trust Fund’s investments are managed by Connor, Clark & Lunn Private
Capital Ltd. The General Synod provides administrative support to The Consolidated Trust Fund at no
cost.

As at December 31, the Organization's share of The Consolidated Trust Fund’s investments, which
are recorded at fair value, consists of the following:

- 11 - 



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA

2. INVESTMENTS - Continued

Investment income was recognized as revenue as follows: 
2024 2023

Total investment income 4,494,964$   3,483,665$   

Allocated to
Externally restricted endowments 680,775$      450,677$      
Deferred contributions (Note 5) 306,252        183,251        
Annuities 80,078          87,157          

1,067,105$   721,085$      

Investment income recognized in the consolidated  
statement of operations 3,427,859$   2,762,580$   

Investment income recognized in the consolidated statement of operations consists of: 

2024 2023

Net unrealized capital gains 1,809,439$   1,508,663$   
Income distributions 765,149        477,239        
Net realized capital gains 633,124        491,917        
Interest on deposits and GIC's 220,147        284,761        

3,427,859$   2,762,580$   

3. VEHICLE LOANS RECEIVABLE

4. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital assets consist of the following:

2023
Accumulated Net Book Net Book

Cost Amortization Value Value

Building 3,734,088$   1,792,366$   1,941,722$   2,036,029$   
Furniture and equipment 841,016        780,602        60,414          49,657          

4,575,104$   2,572,968$   2,002,136$   2,085,686$   

Vehicle loans are available to clergy and lay workers in the assisted dioceses, with the maximum
individual loan being $16,000. Car loans are non-interest bearing, due within 48 months of date of
issue with no fixed repayments required, and guaranteed by dioceses.

2024
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA

5. DEFERRED CONTRIBUTIONS

The continuity of the deferred contributions balance is as follows:

2024 2023

Increase 
Donations, grants and bequests 496,976$      612,232$      
Investment income (Note 2) 306,252        183,251        

803,228$      795,483$      

Decrease
Revenue recognized related to expense for 

restricted purposes 793,463        899,441        

Net increase (decrease) in deferred contributions 9,765$          (103,958)$     

Balance - Beginning 5,251,073     5,355,031     

Balance - Ending 5,260,838$   5,251,073$   

6. ANNUITIES

The Organization holds charitable gift annuities. A charitable gift annuity permits the donor to
designate a beneficiary who receives any residual funds upon the death of the annuitant. These
beneficiaries include dioceses, parishes, The Anglican Foundation of Canada, Alongside Hope, and
The General Synod. The most recent valuation of the annuities liability was completed as of
December 31, 2023.

Deferred contributions represent externally restricted funds received by the Organization to be spent
in future years. Deferred contributions are held for various restricted purposes including education,
bursaries and work of the Church in the North and overseas. Revenue recognized in the consolidated
statement of operations with respect to these contributions is equal to expenses incurred for the
restricted purposes during the year. 
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA

7. INTERNALLY DESIGNATED NET ASSETS

Balances, Balances,
January 1, Net December 31,

2024 Transfers 2024

Ministry Investment Fund 5,387,128$   24,083$        5,411,211$   
Provision for contingencies 3,214,098     -               3,214,098     
Amounts invested in capital assets 2,085,685     (83,549)         2,002,136     
Provision for Sacred Circle 522,470        -               522,470        
Provision for General Synod 503,607        -               503,607        
Healing Fund 500,000        -               500,000        
Other internally designated net assets 1,527,163     -               1,527,163     

13,740,151$ (59,466)$       13,680,685$ 

8. OTHER REVENUE 

Other revenue includes the following: 

2024 2023

Anglican Book Centre 370,246$      315,593$      
Bequests 254,061        74,455          
Cost sharing recovery 220,972        213,675        
Other 13,020          23,173          

858,299$      626,896$      

9. LINE OF CREDIT

Other represents certain unrestricted trusts that were transferred to internally designated net assets
in 2003.

The Organization has a demand operating line of credit of $2,000,000 with interest payable at prime
plus 1.0% with substantially all of its assets pledged as security. As at December 31, 2024 and
2023, no amount was outstanding.

Internally designated net assets are amounts set aside for various special purposes based on
decisions by the Organization. The amounts internally designated are for the following purposes as at
December 31:

All undesignated legacies are transferred to the Ministry Investment Fund. The Ministry Investment
Fund provides funding for internal projects that meet certain criteria.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA

10. PENSION PLAN 

During the year, the Organization made contributions of $490,752 (2023 - $490,636) to the Plan.

11. CONTINGENCIES

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Risks and Concentrations

a)  Credit Risk

b)  Liquidity Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause financial loss for the other
party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Organization's main credit risks relate to its
accounts receivable and vehicle loans receivable. There were no concentrations of credit risk as at
December 31, 2024 and there has been no change in the assessment of credit risk from the prior
year.

The Organization is exposed to various risks through its financial instruments. The following analysis
provides a summary of the Organization exposure to and concentrations of risk at December 31,
2024:

The Organization and its employees make contributions to The General Synod Pension Plan (the
“Plan”), a multi-employer defined benefit pension plan administered by the Board of Trustees of the
Plan which covers certain dioceses and other church institutions. The most recent valuation for
financial reporting purposes completed by the Plan as of December 31, 2024 disclosed net assets
available for benefits of $1,127,662,000 with pension obligations of $865,474,000, resulting in a
surplus of $262,188,000. The next valuation is expected as of December 31, 2025. 

The Organization is a defendant or co-defendant with several dioceses in a number of legal claims.
The potential liability, if any, with respect to these claims is not determinable. However, the
Organization believes it has good defenses to these claims or adequate insurance coverage for any
successful claims. Any additional losses related to claims would be recorded in the year during which
the amount of the liability is able to be estimated or adjustments to the amount recorded are
determined to be required.

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Organization will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations
associated with financial liabilities. The Organization is exposed to this risk mainly with respect to
its accounts payable and accrued liabilities, and annuities. The Organization manages this risk by
managing its working capital, ensuring that sufficient credit is available and by generating
sufficient cash flow from operations. There has been no change in the assessment of liquidity risk
from the prior year.
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NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA

12. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - Continued

c)  Market Risk

i) Foreign Currency Risk

ii) Interest Rate Risk

iii) Price Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of or future cash flows from a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of market changes in interest rates. The Organization is
exposed to interest rate risk with respect to the vehicle loans, the investments in fixed income
investments held by the Organization, and its annuities payable because the fair value of each
will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Organization is exposed to foreign
currency risk with respect to its investments denominated in foreign currencies held.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk:
currency risk, interest rate risk, and price risk. The Organization is exposed to significant market
risk as follows:

Price risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will
fluctuate because of changes in market prices (other than those arising from interest rate risk
or currency risk), whether those changes are caused by factors specific to the individual
financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all similar financial instruments traded in
the market. The Organization is exposed to price risk in connection with investments in equity
securities and pooled funds held. 

- 16 - 



NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2024

THE GENERAL SYNOD OF THE ANGLICAN CHURCH OF CANADA

13. COMMITMENTS

2025 -$             
2026 154,734        
2027 265,259        
2028 265,259        
2029 265,259        

Thereafter 110,525        

1,061,036$   

14. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

The Organization signed a lease agreement for a new premise at 300 Bloor Street West, Toronto,
ON. This lease commences on June 1, 2026 and is a five year term, with a default renewal term
unless the Landlord is informed otherwise. Future minimum annual rental payments (excluding
property taxes, maintenance, and insurance) for each of the next five years and thereafter are as
follows:

Additional rent, including property taxes, maintenance, and insurance will be estimated and provided
to the Organization at least 30 days prior to the commencement of each fiscal period during the
Term. Currently, the estimate is approximately $628,245 per year or $45/sq ft per year. 

The Organization is required to pay for certain leasehold improvements over the term of the lease
amounting to an estimated $3,980,000.

Certain of the comparative figures have been restated in order to conform with the presentation
adopted in the current year.
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